

No. 23-500

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Washington**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARTIN J. SIEGEL, Director

CIANNE E. JIMENEZ

FAATIMA OVAIS

DAVID J. SEGAL

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW

CENTER

APPELLATE CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC

4170 Martin Luther King Blvd.

Houston, Texas 77204

(713) 743-2094

CHAD W. DUNN

Counsel of Record

SONNI WAKNIN

BERNADETTE REYES

UCLA VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT

3250 Public Affairs Building

Los Angeles, CA 90065

(310) 206-8431

chad@uclavrp.org

EDUARDO MORFIN

MORFIN LAW FIRM PLLC

7325 West Deschutes Avenue

Suite A

Kennewick, WA 99336-6705

(509) 380-9999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statutory History3

 B. The History of Vote Dilution and Racial
 Tension in Franklin County.....5

 C. Procedural History7

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Gimenez’s Petition Offers a Poor Vehicle to
 Review the WVRA.....10

 A. As a Facial Challenge to the WVRA,
 Gimenez’s Case is a Weak Candidate for
 Review.....11

 B. Gimenez Lacks Standing18

 C. There is No Circuit Split or Other
 Compelling Reason to Grant Gimenez’s
 Petition.....25

II. The Washington Supreme Court Correctly
 Decided that the WVRA is Constitutional in
 Any Case27

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Ala.</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	26, 30, 33
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19, 22, 23
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	14
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	31
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	19, 24
<i>Biden v. Neb.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	33
<i>Davis v. F.E.C.</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18

<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Glatt v. City of Pasco</i> , No. 4:16-CV-05108-LRS (E.D. Wash. Jan 27, 2017)	4
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	26
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	20
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 Fed. Appx 705, 2019 WL 6525204 (9th Cir. 2019)(mem.)	25
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2807 (2020)	25
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	11
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	4
<i>Moore v. Beaufort Cnty.</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>N.C. v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	21

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	32
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	24
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2007)	25
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	33
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20, 31
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	18, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Town of Lake Park</i> , No. 09-80507, 2009 WL 10727593 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	13, 31, 32
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	14, 17
<i>Wis. Leg. v. Wis. Elect. Comm'n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	31
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
N.M. Stat. § 3-12-1.1 (2013)	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.005	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.010	32
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.020	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.030	1, 3-5, 16, 28-30
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.040	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.050	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.080	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.110	1, 5, 15
RULES	
Wash Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 24(a)(2)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Johanna Bejarano, *Franklin County Latino Population Wants More Redistricting Information in Spanish*, NWPB NEWS (Oct. 15, 2021),
<https://www.nwpb.org/2021/10/15/franklin-county-latino-population-wants-more-redistricting-information-in-spanish/>.....7

Kate Brown, *Only Part of the Story Is Being Told About the Police Shooting in Pasco*, TIME (Mar. 3, 2015),
<https://time.com/3729247/police-shooting-pasco-history/>.....6

Jake Dorsey, *Franklin County Coroner Posted a ‘White Power’ Meme. Some Say His Apology Isn’t Enough*, YAKIMA HERALD (Mar. 15, 2018),
https://www.yakimaherald.com/news/local/franklin-county-coroner-posted-a-white-power-meme-some-say-his-apology-isn-t-enough/article_3b232aa8-2871-11e8-8f6b-03319b4b7e81.html.....6

H.R. Doc. No. 107443, 64th Leg., Reg Sess. (Wash. 2015).
<https://app.leg.wa.gov/committeeschedules/Home/Document/107443>.....25
